

No. 19-1140

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**ANTHONY MARTINEZ,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Richard P. Matsch  
D.C. No. 15-CV-01993-RPM

---

JASON R. DUNN  
United States Attorney

KYLE BRENTON  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
1801 California Street  
Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 454-0100

Attorney for the United States

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

December 6, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....IV

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....VII

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. An incident of domestic violence leads to two  
    brawls at the Martinez home. .... 2

    B. The police learn that the brawls started after Rossi  
    hit his girlfriend..... 3

    C. The police return to the Martinez home to check on  
    Rossi’s girlfriend. .... 6

    D. Martinez gets shot when he ambushes the officers. .... 8

    E. After a six-day trial, the district court rejects  
    Martinez’s tort claims against the United States. .... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

    I. The district court correctly found that Martinez’s  
    ambush of the officers was not reasonably foreseeable  
    and constituted contributory negligence..... 14

        A. The district court did not clearly err in finding  
        Martinez’s actions were not reasonably  
        foreseeable..... 14

        B. The district court did not clearly err in finding that  
        Martinez was contributorily negligent. .... 18

        C. Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-705 does not alter this  
        analysis..... 20

1. The statute sets forth an affirmative defense to a criminal charge, not a standard for civil negligence. ....	20
2. By its plain language, the statute requires a homeowner to act reasonably, contrary to the court’s findings regarding Martinez’s conduct.....	24
II. The district court correctly found that Martinez’s actions were an independent, intervening cause of his injury. ....	27
A. Proximate causation is a factual finding reviewed only for clear error. ....	27
B. The finding that Martinez’s deliberate decision to ambush people on a public road was an intervening cause of his injury is supported by the record. ....	28
C. None of the cases cited by Martinez preclude an intervening actor’s deliberate decision from serving as an intervening cause. ....	31
III. The district court’s order sufficiently apportioned the greater share of total fault to Martinez. ....	33
IV. The district court correctly excluded Officer Mitchell’s 2011 performance evaluation. ....	38
V. The factual errors alleged at the end of Martinez’s brief do not merit reversal.....	42
A. The officers had reason to believe Rossi might react violently.....	42
B. The evidence showed that the officers were investigating domestic violence. ....	43
C. The officers’ motives for their stealthy approach is irrelevant to the negligence determination. ....	44

CONCLUSION ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) ..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION ..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Amparan v. Lake Powell Car Rental Cos.*,  
882 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 24, 26

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.*,  
470 U.S. 564 (1985) ..... 18, 45

*Attocknie v. Smith*,  
798 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 33

*Bethel v. United States*,  
456 F. App'x 771 (10th Cir. Feb. 1, 2012) (unpublished)..... 36, 37

*Castaneda v. JBS USA, LLC*,  
819 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 15, 28

*Creative Consumer Concepts, Inc. v. Kreisler*,  
563 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*Fernandez v. California*,  
571 U.S. 292 (2014) ..... 45

*Mathews v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 58 (1988) ..... 41

*Mendez v. County of Los Angeles*,  
897 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 33

*Pauly v. White*,  
874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 33

*Polys v. Trans-Colorado Airlines, Inc.*,  
941 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1991) ..... 41

*United States v. Martinez*,  
749 F.2d 601 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 41

*United States v. McClatchey*,  
316 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*United States v. Shomo*,  
786 F.2d 981 (10th Cir. 1986) ..... 40

*Watson v. United States*,  
485 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 38

*Weaver v. Blake*,  
454 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 35

**State Cases**

*Build It & They Will Drink, Inc. v. Strauch*,  
253 P.3d 302 (Colo. 2011)..... 15

*City of Aurora v. Loveless*,  
639 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1981)..... 18, 28

*Comcast of California/Colorado, L.L.C. v. Express Concrete, Inc.*,  
196 P.3d 269 (Colo. App. 2007) ..... 35

*Estate of Newton v. McNew*,  
698 P.2d 835 (Colo. App. 1984)..... 32

*Greggo v. City of Albany*,  
58 A.D.2d 678 (N.Y. App. Div.1977) ..... 33

*Lonardo v. Litvak Meat Co.*,  
676 P.2d 1229 (Colo. App. 1983) ..... 35

*Molnar re rel. Molnar v. Law*,  
776 P.2d 1156 (Colo. App. 1989) ..... 22, 23

*Moore v. W. Forge Corp.*,  
192 P.3d 427 (Colo. App. 2007) ..... 28

*People v. Carbajal*,  
411 P.3d 674 (Colo. App. 2012) ..... 25

*People v. McNeese*,  
892 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1995)..... 20

*People v. Trujillo*,  
83 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2004)..... 21

*Reid v. Berkowitz*,  
315 P.3d 185 (Colo. App. 2013) ..... 16

*Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare, LLC*,  
292 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2011) ..... 15

*Scharrel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
949 P.2d 89 (Colo. App. 1997) ..... 28, 29, 32

*Webb v. Dessert Seed Co.*,  
718 P.2d 1057 (Colo. 1986)..... 29, 31

*Westin Operator, LLC v. Groh*,  
347 P.3d 606 (Colo. 2015)..... 14, 15

**Federal Statutes, State Statutes, Federal Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) ..... 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-111.5(1) ..... 37

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-119 ..... 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-705 ..... 16, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-704.5(4) ..... 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-80-101 – 13-80-119 ..... 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-111(2)(b) ..... 35

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a) ..... 41

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 39
